… 21 

(9a) G.S. 58-3-271, Coverage for exams for breast cancer and cervical cancer 22 

screening. 23 

…." 24 

SECTION 3.(b)  Effective July 1, 2025, there is appropriated from the General Fund 25 

to the Department of State Treasurer the sum of three million six hundred thousand dollars 26 

($3,600,000) in recurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year and the sum of five million dollars 27 

($5,000,000) in recurring funds for the 2026-2027 fiscal year to be used to implement the 28 

coverage under the North Carolina State Health Plan for Teachers and State Employees required 29

[...]

SECTION 3.(c)  Subsection (a) of this section is effective October 1, 2025, and 31 

applies as of the start of the next plan year following that date. 32 

SECTION 4.  Effective July 1, 2025, there is appropriated from the General Fund to 33 

the Community Colleges System Office the sum of one million five hundred thousand dollars 34 

($1,500,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to be used to develop a program 35 

and incentives for the recruitment, hiring, and retention of certified mammography technologists 36 

to perform 3D mammograms in rural and medically underserved areas of the State.